



LBS Bina Group Bhd

Realigning to Better Prospect Ahead

Company Update

BUY (↔)

Team Coverage / asyikin@mersec.com.my

Tuesday, December 2, 2025

Price: RM 0.395

Target Price: RM 0.64(↔)

Post-9MFY25 briefing key takeaways include: (i) potential monetisation of the remaining 3.5 acres of Johor land, with discussions currently underway with a prospective buyer; (ii) elevated cost of sales during the 3QFY25 attributed mainly to a one-off RM34m accounting adjustment relating to future works in the Kita @ Cybersouth project; (iii) reaffirmation of FY25's property sales targets of RM1.5bn (RM1.3b achieved YTD) and (iv) no intention to issue new perpetual sukuk in the near term. We remain positive on LBS's 8 x 8 Strategy, which focuses on optimised land utilisation, township expansion, and a diversified product mix. Reiterate BUY with an RNAV-based TP of RM0.64.

We attended LBS's 3QFY25 briefing and gathered several key insights on its operational developments and outlook. The key takeaways include:

- Potential to monetise remaining land in Johor.** To recap, LBS's subsidiary Sinaran Restu Sdn Bhd disposed two parcels of land in Johor Bahru to Asiana Square Sdn Bhd in Nov 2025 for a total cash consideration of RM110m. However, gain recognition (c.RM45m) may be deferred to FY26, as 90% of the SNP payment is expected only next year. Management views the divestment positively, as it enables LBS to reallocate resources back to its core Klang Valley market—particularly timely given the newly secured Kwasa Land, which carries an estimated GDV of RM8.3bn. The proposed 'PJ West' development in Kwasa Damansara comprises 2,922 residential units across low and mid-rise condominiums and landed homes, to be rolled out in phases over 14 years. Notably, LBS still has 3.5 acres of Johor land remaining, which it intends to monetise. Discussions with a potential buyer are ongoing, with a deal targeted for next year. Although the earlier 2-acre parcel comprised both freehold and leasehold land while the remaining 3.5 acres are fully leasehold, management remains confident that pricing will be broadly comparable.
- High cost of sales margin in 3QFY25 dragged by one - off expenses.** LBS guided that the spike in cost of sales margin (3QFY25: 75%, 2QFY26: 65%, 3QFY24: 68%) was due to a one-off accounting adjustment of RM34m that risen from their future project in Kita @ Cybersouth which changed from serviced apartments to commercial shops. This necessitated a reallocation of infrastructure costs.
- Latest launches update.** As of 27 Nov 25, LBS has launched 6 projects with GDV of RM958.2m which below the RM2.3bn yearly target as per its 8 x 8 strategy guidance. We noted that yearly planned launches may be adjusted based on property market sentiment to align with demand and market conditions. Currently, the remaining projects will defer to FY26 due to SST uncertainties especially for serviced apartments which sit on commercial titles but were later confirmed to be SST-exempt. We view the SST impact if any, as manageable as it only reduces net margins by a lower single digit of 3%. Mitigation wise, LBS is now reviewing the selling price per unit, cost structure and design optimisation. Pending finalisation, the FY26 indicative launch pipeline is expected to be around RM2.6bn, with final numbers will be shared after December.
- Perpetual sukuk — plans for redemption.** The RM93m perpetual sukuk will mature in March 2026, and the group intends to redeem it and there is no plan so far to issue a new perpetual sukuk.

Share Price Performance



Business Overview

LBS Bina Group Berhad is a Malaysian property developer primarily focused on affordable and mid-range residential housing, supported by a strong presence in key growth corridors such as Klang Valley, Johor, and Pahang. Known for its township developments (e.g., Bandar Saujana Putra).

Return Information

KLCI (pts)	1,624.57
YTD KLCI chg.	-1.1%
YTD Stock Price chg.	-28.2%

Price Performance	1M	3M	12M
Absolute (%)	-7.1%	-10.2%	-23.9%
Relative to KLCI (%)	0.0%	1.9%	0.9%

Stock Information

Market Cap (RM m)	609.0
Issued Shares (m)	1,541.7
52-week High (RM)	0.58
52-week Low (RM)	0.40
Est. Free Float (%)	52%
Beta vs FBM KLCI	1.1
3-month Avg Vol. (m)	2,031,446
Shariah Compliant	Yes
Bloomberg Ticker	LBS MK

Top 3 Shareholders

	%
Gaterich Sdn Bhd	37.5%
KWAP	8.2%
Sri Lim Hock San	2.8%

FY Mar (RM m)	FY24A	FY25E	FY26E
Revenue	1,434.7	1,281.2	1,504.7
EBITDA	297.4	270.2	285.2
PBT	190.9	152.3	174.1
Net Profit	108.5	115.7	132.3
Core Net Profit	108.5	115.7	132.3
Core EPS (sen)	7.0	7.5	8.6
Core EPS Growth (%)	(26.3)	6.7	14.3
Net DPS (sen)	4.7	2.3	2.6
BV Per Share (sen)	5.6	5.3	4.6
Net Div. Yield (%)	11.9	5.7	6.5
P/E (x)	5.6	5.3	4.6
ROE (%)	12.7	5.3	5.8

Outlook. We remain positive on LBS's 8x8 Strategy, which focuses on efficient land utilisation, continued township expansion, and a diversified product mix spanning residential, commercial/retail, industrial, and hospitality segments. Remaining quarter performance is expected to be supported by upcoming launches including the landed D'Island Residence, high-rise Kita@Cybersouth, industrial Telok Gong, and landed Bandar Putera Indah (combined GDV of RM1.02bn). As of October 2025, LBS owns a 3,778-acre landbank with RM33bn in GDV, while unbilled sales stand at RM1.34bn (1.05x our FY25E revenue), offering healthy earnings visibility.

Earnings forecast. Unchanged.

Valuation. We retained our 75% discount to our estimated revalued net asset value (RNAV) of RM2.54 per share. Our TP (RM0.64) implies a FY25-26E forward P/E range of 5.25x–6.0x, which is significantly below the broader property sector average of 11.3x–12.5x and well beneath the 16.0x–21.4x range of selected property developer peers. The steep discount reflects prevailing macroeconomic uncertainties and the challenging outlook for the property sector in the near term.

Investment Case. We like LBS for its compelling risk-reward, supported by a i) healthy unbilled sales pipeline and strong launch across residential, commercial, and industrial segments, ii) leadership in affordable housing, while iii) disciplined financial management and landbank optimisation under the 8 x 8 Strategy.

Key Risks include: (i) Subdued property sales, b) Construction cost fluctuations and c) Project launches and completion delay.

RNAV Valuation table:

Valuation	RNAV (RM m)
Property development (DCF @ 9.4% WACC)	2,626.9
Shareholder fund/ equity (inclusive of irredemable convertible preference share)	1629.7
Total RNAV	4,256.6
Enlarged share capital inclusive of irredeemable convertible preference share conversion (m units)	1,672.76
RNAV per share	2.54
Targeted discount to RNAV	75%
ESG Premium	0%
Intrinsic value per share	0.64
Current market price	0.395
Upside	61%

Key Financial Data

Balance Sheet

FYE Dec	FY23	FY24	FY25F	FY26F	FY27F
PPE	53.8	104.0	81.8	67.1	56.8
Trade and other receivables	449.2	506.5	427.1	501.6	526.6
Contract Assets	456.7	416.7	427.1	501.6	526.6
Tax asset	19.2	29.2	29.2	29.2	29.2
Other assets	3,135.1	3,070.3	2,524.9	2,604.2	2,625.1
Deposit, bank and cash	156.4	220.3	833.2	870.8	960.2
Assets	4,270.4	4,347.1	4,323.4	4,574.5	4,724.7
LT borrowings	157.3	369.0	369.0	369.0	369.0
ST borrowings	445.0	363.0	363.0	363.0	363.0
Payables	1,120.2	941.7	837.0	995.4	1,048.8
Other liabilities	702.4	581.1	581.1	581.1	581.1
Liabilities	2,425.0	2,254.8	2,150.1	2,308.6	2,362.0
Share capital	922.9	922.9	922.9	922.9	922.9
Reserves and retained earning	544.7	722.0	803.0	895.7	992.4
Shareholder's equity	1,455.6	1,629.7	1,710.7	1,803.3	1,900.1
NCI	166.8	239.6	239.6	239.6	239.6
Equity	1,845.4	2,092.2	2,173.3	2,265.9	2,362.7
Equity and Liabilities	4,270.4	4,347.1	4,323.4	4,574.5	4,724.7

Cash Flow Statement

FYE Dec	FY23	FY24	FY25F	FY26F	FY27F
Profit before taxation	249.4	190.9	152.3	174.1	181.9
Depreciation & amortisation	13.2	14.4	30.3	24.2	20.2
Changes in working capital	466.6	(132.9)	151.0	(79.9)	(26.8)
Net interest received/ (paid)	(54.9)	(29.9)	(61.5)	(61.5)	(61.5)
Share of associate profits	-	-	-	-	-
Tax paid	(110.0)	(101.1)	(36.6)	(41.8)	(43.7)
Others	99.1	35.0	74.3	73.5	72.7
Operating Cash Flow	663.3	(23.5)	309.9	88.7	142.8
Capex	(12.6)	(9.0)	(8.1)	(9.5)	(10.0)
Others	(73.2)	(175.4)	(1.6)	(1.9)	(2.0)
Investing Cash Flow	(85.8)	(184.4)	(9.7)	(11.4)	(12.0)
Issuance of shares	-	-	-	-	-
Changes in borrowings	(155.7)	130.1	-	-	-
Dividends paid	(37.7)	(82.0)	(34.7)	(39.7)	(41.5)
Others	(92.2)	116.1	-	-	-
Financing Cash Flow	(285.6)	164.1	(34.7)	(39.7)	(41.5)
Net cash flow	291.9	(43.8)	265.4	37.6	89.4
Forex	-	-	-	-	-
Beginning cash	261.5	554.8	511.5	776.9	814.5
Ending cash	553.4	511.1	776.9	814.5	903.9

Income Statement

FYE Dec	FY23	FY24	FY25F	FY26F	FY27F
Revenue	1,806.1	1,434.7	1,281.2	1,504.7	1,579.9
EBITDA	356.6	297.4	270.2	285.2	288.1
Depn & amort	13.2	14.4	30.3	24.2	20.2
Net interest expense	(65.4)	(64.9)	(75.1)	(75.1)	(75.1)
Associates & JV	0.5	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.3
EI	-	-	-	-	-
Pretax profit	249.4	190.9	152.3	174.1	181.9
Taxation	(82.1)	(82.4)	(36.6)	(41.8)	(43.7)
MI	-	-	-	-	-
Net profit	159.4	265.9	115.7	132.3	138.2
Core net profit	159.4	108.5	115.7	132.3	138.2

Key Statistics & Ratios

FYE Dec	FY23	FY24	FY25F	FY26F	FY27F
Growth					
Revenue	4.8%	-20.6%	-10.7%	17.4%	5.0%
EBITDA	12.5%	-16.6%	-9.2%	5.5%	1.0%
Pretax profit	15.0%	-23.5%	-20.2%	14.3%	4.5%
Net profit	21.7%	-35.2%	6.7%	14.3%	4.5%
Core EPS Growth	15.9%	-29.7%	6.7%	14.3%	4.5%

Profitability

EBITDA margin	19.7%	20.7%	21.1%	19.0%	18.2%
Net profit margin	9.3%	7.6%	9.0%	8.8%	8.8%
Effective tax rate	32.9%	43.2%	24.0%	24.0%	24.0%
ROA	3.7%	2.5%	2.7%	2.9%	2.9%
ROE	8.64	12.71	5.33	5.84	5.85

Leverage

Debt/ Assets (x)	0.16	0.22	0.22	0.22	0.21
Debt/ Equity (x)	0.38	0.46	0.44	0.44	0.42
Net debt/ equity (x)	0.25	0.29	0.06	0.04	(0.00)

Key Drivers

FYE Dec	FY23	FY24	FY25F	FY26F	FY27F
Unbilled Sales (RM m)	1,999	1,684	1,459	1,725	1,812
GP margin	28.3%	33.9%	33.5%	32.7%	32.6%
PAT margin	9.3%	7.6%	9.0%	8.8%	8.8%

Valuation

FYE Dec	FY23	FY24	FY25F	FY26F	FY27F
EPS (sen)	10.0	7.0	7.5	8.6	9.0
Core EPS (sen)	9.5	7.0	7.5	8.6	9.0
P/E (x)	4.8	6.5	6.1	5.4	5.1
EV/ EBITDA (x)	3.3	4.4	3.1	2.8	2.4
Net DPS (sen)	2.7	4.7	2.3	2.6	2.7
Yield	5.9%	10.2%	4.9%	5.6%	5.8%
BV per share (RM)	1.20	1.36	1.30	1.35	1.41
P/BV (x)	0.4	0.3	0.4	0.3	0.3

Source: Mercury Securities, Bloomberg

Disclaimer & Disclosure of Conflict of Interest

This report has been prepared by research analyst(s) of Mercury Securities pursuant to the Research Incentive Program under Bursa Research Incentive Scheme Plus (“Bursa RISE+”) administered by Bursa Malaysia Berhad. This report has been produced independent of any influence from Bursa Malaysia Berhad or the subject company. Bursa Malaysia Berhad and its group of companies disclaim any and all liability, howsoever arising, out of or in relation to the administration of Bursa Research Incentive Program and/or this report. This research report can also be found in the Bursa Marketplace or via the link: <https://www.bursamarketplace.com/mkt/tools/research>.

The information contained in this report is based on data obtained from data and sources believed to be reliable at the time of issue of this report. However, the data and/or sources have not been independently verified and as such, no representation, express or implied, are made as to the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or reliability of the information or opinions in this report.

This report may contain forward-looking statements which are often but not always identified by the use of words such as “believe”, “estimate”, “intend” and “expect” and statements that an event or result “may”, “will” or “might” occur or be achieved and other similar expressions. Such forward-looking statements are based on assumptions made and information currently available to Mercury Securities Sdn Bhd. (“Mercury Securities”) and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievement to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievement, expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Caution should be taken with respect to such statements and recipients of this report should not place undue reliance on any such forward-looking statements. Mercury Securities expressly disclaims any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or circumstances after the date of this publication or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

Accordingly, neither Mercury Securities nor any of its holding company, related companies, directors, employees, agents and/or associates nor person connected to it accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, or consequential losses (including loss of profits) or damages that may arise from the use or reliance on the information or opinions in this publication. Any information, opinions or recommendations contained herein are subject to change at any time without prior notice. Mercury Securities has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this report.

This report does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of any specific person. Accordingly, investors are advised to make their own independent evaluation of the information contained in this report and seek advice from, amongst others, tax, accounting, financial planner, legal or other business professionals regarding the appropriateness of investing in any securities or the investment strategies discussed or recommended in this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting or tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your individual circumstances or otherwise represents a personal recommendation to you. This report is not intended, and should not under no circumstances be considered as an offer to sell or a solicitation of any offer or a solicitation or expression of views to influence any one to buy or sell the securities referred to herein or any related financial instruments.

Mercury Securities and its holding company, related companies, directors, employees, agents, associates and/or person connected with it may, from time to time, hold any positions in the securities and/or capital market products (including but not limited to shares, warrants and/or derivatives), trade or otherwise effect transactions for its own account or the account of its customers or be materially interested in any securities mentioned herein or any securities related thereto, and may further act as market maker or have assumed underwriting commitment or deal with such securities and provide advisory, investment, share margin facility or other services for or do business with any companies or entities mentioned in this report. In reviewing the report, investors should be aware that any or all of the foregoing among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflict of interests and should exercise their own judgement before making any investment decisions.

This research report is being supplied to you on a strictly confidential basis solely for your information and is made strictly on the basis that it will remain confidential. All materials presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, are under copyright to Mercury Securities. This research report and its contents may not be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, redistributed, transmitted, or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any person or published in whole or in part, or altered in any way, for any purpose.

This report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to websites. Mercury Securities takes no responsibility for the content contained therein. Such addresses or hyperlinks (including addresses or hyperlinks to Mercury Securities own website material) are provided solely for your convenience. The information and the content of the linked site do not in any way form part of this report. Accessing such website or following such link through the report or Mercury Securities’ website shall be at your own risk.

This report is not directed to or intended for distribution or publication outside Malaysia. If you are outside Malaysia, you should have regard to the laws of the jurisdiction in which you are located.

The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the analyst’s personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and no part of the research analyst’s compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in the report.



Recommendation Rating

Mercury Securities maintains a list of stock coverage. Stock can be added or dropped subject to needs with or without notice. Hence, the recommendation rating only applicable to stocks under the list. Stocks out of the coverage list will not carry recommendation rating as the analyst may not follow the stocks adequately.

Mercury Securities has the following recommendation rating:

BUY	Stock's total return is expected to be +10% or better over the next 12 months (including dividend yield)
HOLD	Stock's total return is expected to be within +10% or -10% over the next 12 months (including dividend yield)
SELL	Stock's total return is expected to be -10% or worse over the next 12 months (including dividend yield)

Published & Printed By:

MERCURY SECURITIES SDN BHD
Registration No. 198401000672 (113193-W)
L-7-2, No 2, Jalan Solaris, Solaris Mont' Kiara, 50480 Kuala Lumpur
Telephone: (603) - 6203 7227
Website: www.mercurysecurities.com.my
Email: mercurykl@mersec.com.my